

No. 18-389

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Marc B. Robertson  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: February 27, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. CALIFORNIA WAGE-AND-HOUR LAW IS NOT INCORPORATED INTO FEDERAL LAW BECAUSE IT IS “INCONSISTENT” WITH THE FLSA .....	9
A. California Law Requires Compensation for Sleep and Rest Time that Is Not Compensable Under the FLSA .....	10
B. California’s FLSA-Protected Right to Apply Its Wage-and-Hour Law Within Its Own Borders Is Irrelevant to Whether that Law Is “Inconsistent” with the FLSA .....	13
C. Congress Is Highly Unlikely to Have Intended a Statutory Scheme that Exposes Employers to Massive Retroactive Liability .....	16

	<b>Page</b>
II. OCSLA DOES NOT INCORPORATE STATE LAW INTO FEDERAL LAW WHERE, AS HERE, THERE ARE NO GAPS IN FEDERAL LAW . . . .	20
A. The Decision Below Disregards This Court’s OCSLA Case Law . . . . .	22
B. The Decision Below Misconstrues Case Law Governing Federal Enclaves and Federal Civil Rights Law . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. State of New York,</i> <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2601 (2018) . . . . .	1
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. London</i> <i>S.S. Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	4, 16, 22
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. New Hampshire,</i> <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 38 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>DelCostello v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) . . . . .	24
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) . . . . .	8, 21, 25, 26
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015) . . . . .	7, 10, 11, 17, 19
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass'n v. Aubrey</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978) . . . . .	27
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969) . . . . .	8, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Butterworth</i> 511 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) . . . . .	7, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Truman</i> , 688 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 737 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	12

### **Statutes and Regulations:**

Assimilative Crimes Act (ACA), 18 U.S.C. § 13a . . . . .	8, 21, 25, 26
Death on the High Seas Act (DOHSA), 46 U.S.C. § 761, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	22, 23
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 203 . . . . . <i>passim</i> 29 U.S.C. § 218(a) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 18
The Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . . 33 U.S.C. § 902(3) . . . . .	18 18
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA), 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-13356b . . . . . <i>passim</i> 43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) . . . . . 43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)(A) . . . . . <i>passim</i> 43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(3) . . . . . 43 U.S.C. § 1333(b) . . . . . 43 U.S.C. § 1333(f) . . . . .	3, 7, 20, 23 15 18 18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a) . . . . .	9, 25, 27
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 801(d)(1)(A) . . . .	12
29 C.F.R. § 785.23 . . . . .	10, 28
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 23.20.095 (West) . . . . .	19
8 AAC 15.105(a)-(b) . . . . .	19
Private Attorney General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Calif. Labor Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Louisiana Hours Worked</i> , Employment Law Handbook, available at <a href="https://www.employmentlawhandbook.com/wage-and-hour-laws/state-wage-and-hour-laws/louisiana/hours-worked">https://www.employmentlawhandbook.com/wage-and-hour-laws/state-wage-and-hour-laws/louisiana/hours-worked</a> . . . . .	19
Texas Workforce Comm’n, <i>Hours Worked for Non-Exempt Employees</i> , Texas Workforce Comm’n, available at <a href="https://twc.texas.gov/news/eft/eft_hours_worked_nx_ees.html">https://twc.texas.gov/news/eft/eft_hours_worked_nx_ees.html</a> . . . . .	20
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> , G. & C. Merriam Co. (1981) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. 411 (1953) . . . . .	21
99 Cong. Rec. 232-36 . . . . .	21
